

IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF
THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

JUAN M. MARTINEZ, SBN #009510,

Respondent.

No. SB-17-0081-AP

Office of the Presiding

Disciplinary Judge

No. PDJ-2017-9044

State Bar File No. 15-3363

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ARIZONA AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION**

JARED G. KEENAN
AZ Bar No. 027068
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Arizona
P.O. Box 17148
Phoenix, Arizona 85011
(602) 733-6021
jkeenan@acluaz.org

ANNA ARCENEUX
Pro hac vice application pending
American Civil Liberties Union
Capital Punishment Project
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 682-9563
aarceneaux@aclu.org

Attorneys for *amici curiae* American Civil Liberties Union and American Civil
Liberties Union of Arizona

TABLE of CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Prosecutorial Misconduct in Maricopa County and Arizona is a Pervasive and Unaddressed Problem.2

 a. The Crisis of Impunity for Unethical Prosecutorial Behavior.....3

 II. The State Bar Must Fulfill Its Unique Role to Regulate Prosecutor Behavior. .24

 III. The Presiding Disciplinary Judge’s Decision Must be Reversed.....28

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>In re Alexander</i> , 232 Ariz. 1 (2013).....	17
<i>In re Andrew P. Thomas, Lisa M. Aubuchon, and Rachel R. Alexander</i> , PDJ-2011-9002 (Ariz. Disp. Comm. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Aubuchon</i> , 233 Ariz. 62 (2013).....	17
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	25
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	24, 25
<i>In the matter of Juan M. Martinez</i> , No. PDJ-2017-9044.....	22
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984).....	26
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	25
<i>Milke v. Ryan</i> , 711 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7, 21
<i>In re Peasley</i> , 208 Ariz. 27 (2004).....	3, 18
<i>In re Peter S. Spaw</i> , No. PDJ-2012-9078, 2013 WL 1963875 (Ariz. Disp. Comm. Apr. 5, 2013).....	17
<i>Pool v. Superior Court</i> , 139 Ariz. 98 (1984).....	21, 26
<i>State v. Beemon</i> , No. CA-CR 05-1161(Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2008).....	10
<i>State v. Bush</i> , 244 Ariz. 575 (2018).....	3
<i>State v. Cornell</i> , 179 Ariz. 314 (1994).....	21, 26
<i>State v. Gallardo</i> , 225 Ariz. 560 (2010).....	11
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 193 Ariz. 72 (1998).....	21, 26
<i>State v. Hulsey</i> , 243 Ariz. 367 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Krone</i> , 182 Ariz. 319 (1995).....	8

<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 225 Ariz. 27 (2010)	27
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 238 Ariz. 84 (2015)	11, 27
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 229 Ariz. 1 (2011)	6
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 230 Ariz. 208 (2012).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Minnitt</i> , 203 Ariz. 431 (2002)	18
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 215 Ariz. 324 (2007).....	10, 22
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 212 Ariz. 389 (2006).....	6
<i>State v. Orbin</i> , Nos. 1-CA-CR 10-0057, 1-CA-CR 10-0059, 2011 WL 5299386 (Ariz. Ct. App. Nov. 3, 2011).....	9
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 231 Ariz. 391 (2013).....	6
<i>State v. Prince</i> , 226 Ariz. 516 (2011)	6
<i>State v. Roque</i> , 213 Ariz. 193 (2006).....	6
<i>State v. Speer</i> , 221 Ariz. 449 (2009).....	5
<i>State v. Towery</i> , 186 Ariz. 168 (1996)	21, 26
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 160 Ariz. 9 (1989)	26
<i>State v. Velazquez</i> , 216 Ariz. 300 (2007).....	5
<i>In re Wintory</i> , 2014 WL 983748 (Ariz. Disp. Comm. Feb. 14, 2014)	4, 18
<i>In re Zawada</i> , 208 Ariz. 232 (2004)	22
<i>In re Zawada</i> , No. 98-2465, 2001 WL 36208207 (Ariz. Disp. Comm. Dec. 31, 2001)	22

Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-755(A)	13
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

A.J. Flick, <i>Compromised Conviction?</i> , Tucson Weekly, Aug. 27, 2009.....	3
--	---

A.J. Flick, <i>Judge Tosses Out Murder Conviction</i> , Tucson Citizen (Sept. 13, 2003) .3, 4	
Angela J. Davis, <i>The Legal Profession’s Failure to Discipline Unethical Prosecutors</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 275, 278 (2007)	13
Ariz. Prosecuting Attorneys’ Advisory Council, http://apaac.az.gov/research-intro/14-article/awards/44-apaac-award-winners	15
Bennett L. Gershman, <i>Reflections on Brady v. Maryland</i> , 47 S. Tex. L. Rev. 685 (2006)	16
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Innocence and the Death Penalty</i> , https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/innocence-and-death-penalty	23
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>The Contradictions of American Capital Punishment</i> 80 (2003).7	
Fred C. Zacharias, <i>The Professional Discipline of Prosecutors</i> , 79 N.C. Law Rev. 721 (2001)	13
Inger Sandal, <i>For 2nd time, a prosecutor’s actions result in dismissal of murder charges</i> , Ariz. Daily Star, Feb. 23, 2000	14
Juan Martinez Prosecutor Support Page, Facebook, https://www.facebook.com/JuanMartinezProsecutorSupportPage/	16
Kim Smith, <i>2-time prosecutor of the year Peasley dies</i> , Ariz. Daily Star, Sept. 9, 2011	14
Kim Smith, <i>Convicted Killer Nordstrom Sentenced to Death</i> , Ariz. Daily Star, Sept. 29, 2009	4
Lauren Castle & Anne Ryman, <i>Jodi Arias Prosecutor Juan Martinez Faces Formal Misconduct Complaint from Arizona Bar</i> , Ariz. Republic, Mar. 5, 2019	15
Lawyer Regulation FAQs, State Bar of Ariz., https://www.azbar.org/lawyerregulation/clientcomplaints/lawyerregulationfaqs/ ..	19
Malia N. Brink, <i>A Pendulum Swung Too Far: Why the Supreme Court Must Place Limits on Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 4 Charleston L. Rev. 1 (2009)	25
Margaret Z. Jones, <i>Unsupportable and Unjustified: A Critique of Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 80 Fordham L. Rev. 509 (2011)	25

Max Walker, <i>Arizona State Bar Files Formal Complaint Against Arias Prosecutor Juan Martinez</i> , ABC 15 Central Phoenix News, Mar. 5, 2019	15
Michael Kiefer, <i>A Star Prosecutor’s Trial Conduct Challenged</i> , Ariz. Republic, Oct. 29, 2013.....	<i>passim</i>
Michael Kiefer, <i>Prosecutor agrees to 90-day suspension</i> , Ariz. Republic, Feb. 19, 2014.....	14
Michael Kiefer, <i>Prosecutors Under Scrutiny Are Seldom Disciplined</i> , Ariz. Republic, Oct. 28, 2013.....	12, 14, 16, 18
Michael Kiefer, <i>When Prosecutors Get Too Close to the Line</i> , Ariz. Republic, Oct. 27, 2013.....	8, 14, 20
Peter A. Joy, <i>The Relationship Between Prosecutorial Misconduct and Wrongful Convictions: Shaping Remedies for a Broken System</i> , 2006 Wis. L. Rev. 399 (2006)	23
Pinal County Attorney’s Office, <i>State v. Wilson</i> , No. CR201201764 (Pinal Co. Super. Ct. July 8, 2014), http://www.prosecutorialaccountability.com/wp-content/uploads/2014-07-08-ME-Removing-PCAO.pdf	4
<i>Pinal Death-Penalty Cases</i> , Ariz. Central (Aug. 4, 2014), https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/arizona/politics/2014/08/05/pinal-county-prosecutors-hit-barrage-ethics-concerns/13611183/	5
Radley Balko, <i>The Untouchables: America’s Misbehaving Prosecutors, and the System that Protects Them</i> , Huffington Post, Aug. 1, 2013	20
Richard Rosen, <i>Disciplinary Sanctions Against Prosecutors for Brady Violations: A Paper Tiger</i> , 65 N.C. L. Rev. 693, 733 (1987).....	19, 24, 26
Sarah L. Cooper, <i>Ray Milton Krone: Once Bitten, Twice Convicted</i> , 20 Amicus J. 32 (2009)	8
Sean Holstege, <i>Pinal County Attorney’s Office Rebuked by Judge</i> , Ariz. Republic, July 16, 2014.....	16
Sup. Ct. of Ariz. Admin. Order No. 2018-20	28
Victoria Harker, <i>Prosecutor is ‘A Bulldog in Courtroom’ He’s Never Lost a Murder Case</i> , Ariz. Republic, Aug. 15, 1999	14

\$4.4M to Arizona Man Wrongly Convicted of Murder—Twice, Prison Legal News
(Jan. 9, 2015), <https://www.prisonlegalnews.org/news/2015/jan/9/44m-arizona-man-wrongly-convicted-murder-twice/>9
